# TITLE 135. COMMISSION ON CHILDREN AND YOUTH CHAPTER 10. PROGRAMS, BOARDS, AND COUNCILS: OPERATION AND ADMINISTRATION

#### **RULEMAKING ACTION:**

Notice of proposed PERMANENT rulemaking.

## **PROPOSED RULES:**

Subchapter 29. Board of Child Abuse Examination [NEW]

135:10-29-1. Origin, Authority, and Purpose [NEW]

135:10-29-2. Licensure and Training [NEW]

135:10-29-3. Duties and Responsibilities [NEW]

135:10-29-4. Standards for Medical Examinations and Evaluations [NEW]

#### **SUMMARY:**

The proposed rules were drafted to bring the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth into compliance with 10 O.S. § 601.31. The proposed rules provide clarity and correctly reference provisions of law.

#### **AUTHORITY:**

The rules in this subchapter were prepared by the Board of Child Abuse Examination (BCAE), pursuant to 10 O.S. § 601.31(B)(1), and approved by the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth (OCCY), as authorized by 10 O.S § 601.31(A).

#### **COMMENT PERIOD:**

The comment period will begin on February 1, 2022, and end on March 3, 2022. Written comments will be accepted during the comment period at the following address: Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth, Attention: Danielle Dill, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 300, Oklahoma City, OK 73106, or by email at danielle.dill@occy.ok.gov.

#### **PUBLIC HEARING:**

A Public Hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. on Friday, March 4, 2022 in person at the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 300, Oklahoma City, OK 73106. Persons wishing to make oral comments must sign-in at the door by 8:45 a.m. on that day. Each individual will be given an opportunity to make oral comments for a maximum of five (5) minutes.

## REQUESTS FOR COMMENTS FROM BUSINESS ENTITIES:

The Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth requests business entities affected by the proposed rules to provide written information to OCCY, within the comment period, in dollar amounts if possible, of the increase in the level of direct services, revenue loss, direct or indirect costs, or other costs, such as fees, reporting, recordkeeping, equipment, construction, labor, or professional costs, expected to be incurred by the business entity due to compliance with the proposed rules. Business entities may submit this information in writing to Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth, Attention: Danielle Dill, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 300, Oklahoma City, OK 73106, or by email at danielle.dill@occy.ok.gov.

## **COPIES OF PROPOSED RULES:**

Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained during normal business hours from the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 300, Oklahoma City, OK 73106, or by email at danielle.dill@occy.ok.gov. The proposed rules will be available on the OCCY website at https://oklahoma.gov/occy.html no later than January 12, 2022.

# **RULE IMPACT STATEMENT:**

Pursuant to 75 O.S. § 303(D), a rule impact statement will be prepared and available for review at the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth, 2915 North Classen Boulevard, Suite 300, Oklahoma City, OK 73106 beginning on January 12, 2022, as well as on the OCCY website at https://oklahoma.gov/occy.html

# **CONTACT PERSON:**

Danielle Dill, Program Manager, (405) 606-4902, or danielle.dill@occy.ok.gov.